This change in accounting policy led to adjustments amounting to £16.4m and £4.4m reduction in the intangible assets
recognised in the 31 December 2020 and 1 January 2020 balance sheets respectively, as well as £0.5m and £2.5m reduction in
property, plant and equipment. Customisation and configuration costs for SaaS arrangements of £11.8m and £10.4m were
charged to operating expenses for 2021 and 2020 respectively that relate to major SaaS arrangements and therefore are
presented within adjusting items with regards to the Group's adjusted operating profit. Customisation and configuration costs for
non-significant SaaS arrangements were included within adjusted operating profit and amounted to £nil and £0.1m for 2021 and
2020 respectively.

Accordingly, the prior period balance sheet and consolidated income statement have been restated in accordance with IAS 8
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The tables below show the impact of the change in accounting
policy on previously reported financial results and position.

i)   Impact on the consolidated balance
sheet

As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement Restated

 31 December 2020

31
December

2020

  £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment  263.0 (0.5) 262.5

Intangible assets  518.8 (16.4) 502.4

Deferred tax assets  16.8 3.8 20.6

Other assets and liabilities  (167.5) - (167.5)

Net assets  631.1 (13.1) 618.0

Retained earnings  313.9 (13.1) 300.8

Other equity balances  317.2 - 317.2

Total equity  631.1 (13.1) 618.0

As previously
reported

Impact of
restatement Restated

  1 January 2020
1 January

2020

  £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment  276.0 (2.5) 273.5

Intangible assets  486.3 (4.4) 481.9

Deferred tax  13.6 1.6 15.2

Other assets and liabilities  (235.1) - (235.1)

Net assets  540.8 (5.3) 535.5

Retained earnings  312.4 (5.3) 307.1

Other equity balances  228.4 - 228.4

Total equity  540.8 (5.3) 535.5

ii)   Impact on consolidated income

statement and statement of
comprehensive income

As previously
reported

Impact of
restatement Restated

   2020   2020

  £m £m £m

Operating profit 21.7 (10.1) 11.6

Profit before tax 6.0 (10.1) (4.1)

Tax credit 0.3 2.3 2.6

Profit/(loss) for the year 6.3 (7.8) (1.5)

Attributable to owners of the Company 4.5 (7.8) (3.3)
Non-controlling interest 1.8 - 1.8

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year  6.3 (7.8) (1.5)

   Alternative performance measures - Profit
Operating profit 21.7 (10.1) 11.6
Adjusting items 17.7 10.4 28.1
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 22.6 - 22.6

Adjusted operating profit  62.0 0.3 62.3

iii)   Impact on earnings per share As previously
reported

Impact of
restatement Restated

 2020  2020

Basic earnings per share 1.7p (2.9)p (1.2)p

Diluted earnings per share 1.6p (2.8)p (1.2)p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 13.1p 0.1p 13.2p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share 13.0p 0.1p 13.1p

iv)   Impact on consolidated statement
of cash flows

As previously

reported
Impact of

restatement Restated

  2020  2020

  £m £m £m

Net cash inflow from operating activities  103.3 (10.5) 92.8

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (78.4) 10.5 (67.9)

Net cash inflow from financing activities  40.4 - 40.4

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  65.3 - 65.3

Alternative performance measures - Cash flows

Cash outflow in respect of adjusting items  (10.9) (10.4) (21.3)

Adjusted operating cash flow  76.3 10.4 86.7

Free cash flow  56.9 10.4 67.3

There was no impact on the overall level of cash and cash equivalent.

Other pronouncements

The Group adopted the following new pronouncements during 2021, which did not have a material impact on the Group's financial
statement:

·   Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16), which address the effects of the
reform on a company's financial statements that arise when an interest rate benchmark used to calculate interest on a
financial asset is replaced with an alternative benchmark

·   Amendments to UK and Republic of Ireland accounting standards as a result of the UK's exit from the European Union

[…]

Beginning of year 312.0 (332.0) (3.9) (23.9)  287.8 (301.2) (4.0) (17.4)
Current service cost and
administrative expense (1.5) - (0.3) (1.8)  (1.6) - (0.5) (2.1)
Past service cost - - - -  - - - -
Employer contributions 6.3 0.1 - 6.4  1.1 0.1 - 1.2
Return on plan assets
excluding amounts in net
finance income (0.6) - - (0.6)  32.4 - - 32.4
Actuarial gain/(losses) arising
from change in financial
assumptions - 18.5 0.3 18.8  - (39.0) 0.2 (38.8)
Actuarial gains arising from
change in demographic
assumptions - 4.5 - 4.5  - 1.9 - 1.9
Actuarial gains/(losses) arising
from experience adjustment - 5.8 - 5.8  - (2.2) - (2.2)
Finance income/(expense) 4.7 (5.1) (0.2) (0.6)  6.4 (6.9) (0.2) (0.7)
Benefits paid (16.1) 16.1 - -  (12.0) 12.0 - -
Curtailments - - 0.2 0.2  - - 0.4 0.4
Currency translation 1.1 (1.0) 0.1 0.2  (2.1) 3.3 0.2 1.4
End of year 305.9 (293.1) (3.8) 9.0  312.0 (332.0) (3.9) (23.9)

Sensitivity
For the significant assumptions used in determining defined benefit costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity analysis gives the
estimate of the impact on the measurement of the scheme liabilities as at 31 December 2021.

 (Increase) / decrease in schemes net
liabilities

 Europe US Total

 £m £m £m
0.5% decrease in the discount rate (20.2) (4.8) (25.0)
1.0% increase in the rate of inflation (15.7) n/a (15.7)
1.0% increase in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a   n/a
1 year increase in life expectancy (9.4) (0.3) (9.7)
1 year decrease in life expectancy 9.4 0.3 9.7
0.5% increase in the discount rate 17.7 4.4 22.1
1.0% decrease in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation 15.3 n/a 15.3

10. Issued share capital

   2021 2020
   £m £m

Issued, authorised and fully paid ordinary shares of 25p (2020: 25p)
each  75.6 75.6

 Number of ordinary shares in issue
 Beginning of year  302,590,708 264,129,170
 Issue of shares during the year  - 38,461,538
 End of year  302,590,708 302,590,708

The issue of share capital during 2020 was in relation to a placement offering of 38,461,538 new shares with par value of 25p
issued at 260p per share.

At 31 December 2021, the Company held 905,157 (2020: 908,650) of its own shares with a nominal value of £0.2m (2020: £0.2m)
in treasury.  This represents 0.3% (2020: 0.3%) of the number of ordinary shares in issue.
11. Analysis of net debt

  1 Jan
2021

Cash flow
Business

combinations
Lease

additions
Exchange

movements
Non-cash movements 31 Dec 2021

   £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

 Cash at bank and in hand  121.5 4.2 - - (1.8) - 123.9

 Short-term deposits and investments  14.3 (1.7) - - (0.2) - 12.4

Cash and cash equivalents in
the statement of cash flows  135.8 2.5 - - (2.0) - 136.3

 Debt due after one year  (285.2) (24.5) - - (2.5) (1.1) (313.3)

 Lease liabilities due within one year  (11.9) 15.6 (0.3) (2.0) 0.3 (13.3) (11.6)

 Lease liabilities due after one year  (49.1) - (1.7) (8.0) 1.2 11.5 (46.1)

 Debt from financing activities  (346.2) (8.9) (2.0) (10.0) (1.0) (2.9) (371.0)

 Net debt  (210.4) (6.4) (2.0) (10.0) (3.0) (2.9) (234.7)

The non-cash movements in debt due after one year represent the amortisation of prepaid facility fees £1.1m. The net non-cash
movement in lease liabilities represents lease liability surrender of £1.0m due to renegotiated lease terms, offset by interest on
leases £2.8m. The net cash outflow relating to lease liabilities for low value, short-term and variable lease payments was £0.3m
(see note 8). During the year £10.5m of lease liabilities moved from due after one year to due within one year.

  1 Jan

2020
Cash flow

Business
combinations

Lease
additions

Exchange